

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
DIVISION OF JUDGES
WASHINGTON DC BRANCH OFFICE**

HBC MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.

Respondent

and

Case: 05-CA-219166

UNITED SECURITY & POLICE OFFICERS
OF AMERICA (USPOA)

Charging Party

BRIEF OF THE COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL

To the Honorable Michael Rosas, Administrative Law Judge

Brendan Keough, Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 5
Bank of America Center, Tower II
100 South Charles Street
Suite 600
Baltimore, MD 21201
(410) 962-2741
(410) 962-2198 (FAX)
Brendan.Keough@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. INTRODUCTION.....1

B. ISSUES PRESENTED.....3

C. FACTS.....3

 I. *RESPONDENT IGNORES THE UNION’S WAGE PROPOSAL.....3*

 a. Respondent and Its DON Contract.....3

 b. The Union and the Agreement.....4

 c. Respondent Fails and Refuses to Respond to the Union’s Wage Proposal for the Upcoming Option Year6

 II. *RESPONDENT’S ALLEGED BASIS FOR IGNORING THE UNION’S WAGE PROPOSAL.....10*

 a. Summary of Respondent’s Position.....10

 b. Respondent Admissions.....11

 c. FAR.....12

 d. Equitable Adjustments.....14

 e. Respondent’s DON Contract Modification.....14

 f. Respondent’s Internal Communications.....14

D. LEGAL ANALYSIS AND CONCLUSION.....16

 I. *LEGAL FRAMEWORK.....16*

 II. *RESPONDENT VIOLATED SECTION 8(a)(5) OF THE ACT BY FAILING AND REFUSING TO BARGAIN WITH THE UNION REGARDING THE UNION’S JANUARY 2018 WAGE PROPOSAL.....18*

E. CONCLUSION.....20

APPENDIX I – PROPOSED ORDER.....21

APPENDIX II – (proposed) NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

National Labor Relations Board Cases

<i>Bozeman Deaconess Foundation</i> , 322 NLRB 1107 (1997).....	17
<i>Dynaelectron Corp.</i> , 286 NLRB 302 (1987).....	1, 17, 18, 19
<i>Meyers Industries</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986).....	17
<i>National Fuel Gas Distribution Corp.</i> , 308 NLRB 841 (1992).....	17
<i>Old Dominion Security</i> , 289 NLRB 81 (1988).....	18
<i>Ridge View Industries, Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB No. 144 (1995).....	16
<i>Speedrack, Inc.</i> , 293 NLRB 1054 (1989).....	16, 20
<i>Swanson Group</i> , 312 NLRB 184 (1993).....	17
